
Damian Allen
Chief Executive

Issued on: Wednesday 18th September 2019

Governance Services Officer for this meeting Chris Rothwell
Senior Governance Officer

Tel: 01302 735682

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the 

HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Notice is given that a meeting of the above Panel is to be held as follows:
 

Venue:   Council Chamber - Civic Office 

Date:      Thursday, 26th September, 2019

Time:     1.00 pm
____________________________________________________________________

BROADCASTING NOTICE This meeting is being filmed for subsequent 
broadcast via the Council’s site. The Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and images collected during this recording will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s published policy. Please be aware that by 
entering the Council Chamber, you accept that you may be filmed and the 
images used for the purposes set out above.

Items for Discussion:

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any 

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel held on 4th July 2019 (Pages 1 - 8)

5. Public Statements 
[A period not exceeding 20 minutes for Statements from up to 5 
members of the public on matters within the Panel’s remit, 
proposing action(s) which may be considered or contribute 
towards the future development of the Panel’s work programme].

A. Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded 

6. Hidden Harm: The impact of parental substance misuse on children 
and young people (Pages 9 - 28)

7. Childhood Obesity and Oral Health in 0-5 Year Olds (Pages 29 - 36)

8. H&ASC O&S Workplan Update - Sept 2019 (Pages 37 - 66)

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

Chair – Councillor Andrea Robinson
Vice-Chair – Councillor Cynthia Ransome

Councillors George Derx, Sean Gibbons, John Gilliver, Martin Greenhalgh, 
Pat Haith, Rachel Hodson and Derek Smith

Invitees:  Jim Board
 



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 4TH JULY, 2019

A MEETING of the HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, 
DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 4TH JULY, 2019 at 10.00 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Andrea Robinson

Councillors Cynthia Ransome, John Gilliver, Martin Greenhalgh and 
Rachel Hodson

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Councillor Nigel Cannings
Councillor David Nevett
Phil Holmes Director Director Adult Health and Wellbeing
Dr. Victor Joseph, Consultant in Public Health
Karen Johnson, Assistant Director Adult Social Care and Safeguarding
Laurie Mott, Senior Strategy and Performance Manager
Jon Gleek, Head of Service Strategy and Performance

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors George Derx, 
Sean Gibbons and Pat Haith

ACTION
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

There were no declarations of interest made.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

There were no declarations of interest made.

3  MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THE 21ST MARCH 2019 

RESOLVED that the minutes were agreed as a correct record.

4  PUBLIC STATEMENTS 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



There were no public statements made at the meeting.

5  2019 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT - STATE OF 
HEALTH AND 2019-20 JSNA WORK PLAN 

Doncaster Caring/cross cutting all themes

The Panel was presented with the 2019 Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JNSA) report which is an assessment of the health, 
wellbeing and social care needs of Doncaster and its communities.  
The report highlighted areas of work delivered and those that were to 
be addressed over the forthcoming year, with the findings being 
reported within the annual State of the Health report.

It was noted that work undertaken had highlighted a number of issues 
within Doncaster, as follows:

 The changing population;
 Inequalities in childhood obesity;
 Access to health services for people with learning disabilities;
 The experiences of LGBT Year 10 pupils;  and
 Changes in life expectancy.

During consideration the Panel held detailed discussion on the 
following areas:

Changing population – it was noted that the number of people living 
over the age of 85 was increasing due to older people being much 
healthier, and the figure would continue to rise for the foreseeable 
future, therefore there would be a continued increasing demand on 
services.

Migration – the Panel acknowledged that there was now an increase in 
the number of people moving into the Doncaster area from around 
England, with a return flow of young people aged 22 and 23.  There 
had been a reduction of people moving from abroad, with the Panel 
noting and nationally this had started to drop 3 years ago.

Childhood Obesity – it was noted that the Doncaster position was not 
significantly different to the national picture but was an issue that Team 
Doncaster and the NHS were addressing to improve individuals health 
and a healthy environment to live.  

The Panel highlighted the temptation of people regularly using corner 
shops and takeaways particularly when they were sited close to 
residential areas and schools and therefore of the opinion that it was a 
contributing factor towards the problems some people faced with 
obesity.  Concern was expressed particularly that children and young 
people were buying energy drinks and crisps for breakfast on the way 

Page 2



to school.  

Members stressed the urgent need to look at this issue from a school 
perspective, particularly the environment around schools.  Members 
expressed the wish to learn if the levy on high sugar drinks had made
[...]
 hours, not just contact time with 
their clients.

It was explained that staff rotas were monitored to ensure stress was 
not being created by having to rush between clients with a minimum 
contact time of 15 minutes or 30 minutes if personal care was required 
for each client.

It was confirmed that staff training was the responsibility of the 
company providing a service to clients and this was checked as part of 
the Doncaster MBC monitoring process.  The Local Authority has an in-
house development training team specifically looking at moving and 

Page 4



handling work with domiciliary care providers.

Caring as a career choice – It was acknowledged that competition was 
strong from within the retail and mass distribution sector who offered 
high salaries and able to attract more workers whether they were from 
other European Countries or within the Uk.  However, it was noted that 
people were beginning to volunteer in the care field, including college 
students, who were being encouraged to pursue care as a vocational 
career.  Work was also being undertaken with schools and colleges 
through a workforce development scheme.  Additionally discussions 
were taking place with employers addressing initiatives to assist with 
staff retention.  It was recognised that there was a need to expose care 
work to younger people through schools, colleges and universities.

With regard to staff retention in Doncaster it was noted that it was 
comparable to the region and in line with the national average.

To conclude, it was highlighted that Doncaster had been working 
effectively through the collaborative approach to continue to provide a 
good supportive service.

RESOLVED that:

a) The report and discussion be noted;  and

b) The Executive be asked to investigate whether providers could 
promote health and social care careers with the opportunity to 
undertake voluntary and paid sessional work through 6th Form 
education establishments and report back to a future mee
[...]
 resources were required to support this 
system and that it was providing the right results by ensuring people 
were cared for properly at home rather than being in a care home.  
Keeping people in hospital for long periods reduced their confidence 
together with an element of physical wasting, therefore providing the 
right support early delivered longer term benefits.

To achieve this a strength base practice model was being implemented 
across the whole system with staff training, including nursing staff and 
planning for a discharge as quickly as possible with professionals.  
Following discharge from hospital the majority of people required 
therapy services with the hospital marrying up with the Local Authority 
Occupational Therapists to provide the right care.

Service advertisements – it was confirmed that advertisements for the 
service were aimed only at the Local Authority’s region.

Page 6



RESOLVED that:  

a) That the Executive be asked to investigate whether a more generic 
advertising culture across South Yorkshire could be undertaken 
ensuring every opportunity for collaboration with partners.

b) a briefing note be provided to the Panel in 6th months outlining the 
up to date position.

8  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

The Senior Governance Officer presented the Scrutiny Work Plan for 
consideration.  Attached to the report were details of the Council’s 
Forward Plan of key decisions and Terms of Reference of the Joint 
health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for South Yorkshire, 
Derbyshire, Wakefield and Nottinghamshire (JHOSC)

RESOLVED that:

a) The Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan for the Panel, be approved;

b) The Forward Plan of Key Decisions, be noted;

c) The Terms of Reference for the JHOSC (South Yorkshire, Derbyshire, 
Wakefield and Nottinghamshire), be ratified;  and

d) The appointment of the Chair of the Panel to the JHOSC (South 
Yorkshire, Derbyshire, Wakefield and Nottinghamshire), be noted.

Page 7



This pag
[...]
 to the need to eliminate discrimination, 

promote equality of opportunity and foster good relations with different 
communities. People with protected characteristics will not be adversely 

Page 13



affected. 
 
CONSULTATION 
 
18. This report has been produced in co-operation with members of the Public 

Health team who have responsibilities to improve the health of both children 
and adults. Other professionals were consulted, from Doncaster Children’s 
Services Trust and Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
19. None 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Helen Conroy, Public Health Theme Lead, Vulnerable People  
01302 734571 helen.conroy@doncaster.gov.uk 
 

Rupert Suckling  
Director of Public Health 

Page 14



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
26/09/19 
 
Hidden Harm: the impact of parental substance 
misuse on children and young people 
 
Helen Conroy, Public Health Theme Lead 
Andy Collins, Public health Improvement Co-ordinator 
Jane Mundin, Public health Improvement Co-ordinator 

P
age 15



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

Hidden Harm  

• What is Hidden Harm and what are the effects on children and young people? 

• What is the size of the problem in Doncaster? 

• How can services respond, and how can local authorities prevent harm? 

• What are the key delivery challenges? 

• What improvements could be made? 

Page 2 

P
age 16



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

What is Hidden Harm ? 

 

• “Parental problem substance misuse and its actual and potential effects on 
children” 

 

• The experience of children and young people living with and impacted by 
parental problem alcohol and other drug use has come to be known as ‘Hidden 
Harm’ 

 

Page 3 

P
age 17



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

What are the effects on children and young people? 

Parent’s dependent alcohol and drug use can negatively impact on children’s 
physical and emotional well being, their development and their safety. The impacts 
on children
[...]
Get Doncaster Moving Strategy was developed using the 
latest local and national data, and through consultation with a wide range of 
stakeholders. It sets out a framework for how we can get more people 
moving and has commitment from a range of organisations that form the 
Get Doncaster Moving Network. 

21. Set within a backdrop of relatively high, and increasing inactivity levels, 
Doncaster has a wide range of delivery partners, connected both through 
the Get Doncaster Moving Network and the EXPECT Youth partnership. We 
are also one of twelve areas in England chosen by the government as an 
opportunity area (OA), designed to unlock the potential of our young people 
through education.  

22. In response to a recent oral health need assessment (2018), the Oral Health 
Improvement Advisory Group (OHIAG) was established to provide a system 
to drive forward oral health improvement across the borough of Doncaster 
through implementation of the Oral Health Improvement Action Plan 
2018/19.    

 
23. Several oral health promotion initiatives are in place to help families improve 

their diets and reduce the amount of food and drinks containing added 
sugar.  

 
24. Health Visiting teams work with families across the borough offering advice 

on infant feeding and promoting good oral health messages. Each family in 
Doncaster who is seen by the health visiting teams will be given an oral 
health pack containing a toothbrush, fluoride toothpaste, a children’s book 
on attending the dentist, and other information about maintaining good oral 
health.  

 
25. Public Health run a scheme for supervised tooth brushing sessions in 

nursery settings. Nurseries involved in the pilot have been targeted due to 
them being in areas of Doncaster where we know tooth decay is worse. It is 
estimated that up to 400 children will take part in the pilot which will end, 
and be evaluated, this summer.  

 
26. With multiple risk factors associated with obesity and poor oral health, 
[...]
tiny work programme for 

2019/20. 
 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2. The report is not exempt. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3. The Panel is asked to: 

a) Give consideration to the Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan for 2019/20 
at Appendix A and note it is a living document and will be reviewed and 
updated at each meeting of the Panel to include any relevant 
correspondence, updates, new issues and resources available to meet 
additional requests; 

 
b) Consider the Council’s Forward Plan of key decisions attached at 

Appendix B;  and 
 
 C) Note the correspondence at Appendix C. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4. The Overview and Scrutiny function has the potential to impact upon all of the 

Council’s key objectives by holding decision makers to account, reviewing 
performance and developing policy.  The Overview and Scrutiny of health is an 
important part of the Government’s commitment to place patients at the centre of 
health services.  It is a fundamental way by which democratically elected 
community leaders may voice the views of their constituents and require local NHS 
bodies to listen and respond.  In this way, Local Authorities can assist to reduce 
health inequalities and promote and support health improvement.  The Health and 
Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel have been designated as having 
responsibility of carrying out the health scrutiny function. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. Overview and Scrutiny has a number of key roles, which focus on: 
 

  Reviewing decisions made by the Executive of the Council 

  Policy development and review 

  Monitoring performance (both service indicators and financial) 

  Considering issues of wider public concern. 
 
 The Health and Adult Social Care Panel has statutory responsibilities relating to 

Health Scrutiny. 
 
Monitoring the Work Programme 
 
7. An updated version of the work plan is regularly presented to OSMC and Panels 

for consideration.  The Panel is asked to c
[...]
to inform you that the Panel’s 
discussion on all the areas addressed was meaningful and informative.  The minutes, 
detailing full discussion will also be made available shortly. 
 
Areas the Panel considered are: 
 
1. 2019 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment – State of Health and 2019-20 JNSA 

Work Plan 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
a) That consideration be given to data being sought from the immediate 

areas around schools, relating to the physical environment, with a view to 
it being shared with partners and ultimately the Department of Health. 

 
REASON: 

 
This will draw attention to and aim to improve the environmental living 
areas for children and young people.  Members highlighted child obesity, 
and whilst noting that the Doncaster position was not significantly different 
to the national picture it was an issue that Team Doncaster and the NHS 
were addressing to improve individuals health.   

 

Date:  31st July 2019 
Call: 01302 882625 

Email: andrea.robinson@doncaster.gov.uk 

Page 57



 

Part of the discussion addressed living in healthy environments, 
particularly the temptation of children who regularly use corner shops and 
takeaways when they were sited close to residential areas and schools.  
Concern was also expressed that children and young people were buying 
energy drinks and crisps for breakfast on the way to school.  Members 
were therefore of the opinion that it was a contributing factor towards child 
obesity. 

 
The Panel was aware of the work being undertaken by Team Doncaster 
but additional to this, suggested that there was an urgent need for schools 
to also address the living environment within their immediate vicinity. 

 
Members also expressed the wish to learn if the levy on high sugar drinks 
had made an impact but recognised that it may be too early and that 
further data would be required before a report could be made. 

 
b) That the Executive investigate the possibilities of developing an 

Information Sharing Agreement 
[...]
advertising culture across South Yorkshire could be undertaken ensuring 
every opportunity for collaboration with partners. 
 
REASON: 
 
During discussion it was noted that advertisements for the service were 
aimed only the Local Authority’s region but Members wished if there was 
mileage in advertising across a wider field, reaching a broader audience, 
ensuring a more joined up voice and workforce. 

 
I would be grateful if I could receive a response to the recommendations by Friday 
30th August, 2019. 
 
To conclude, I would like to take the opportunity to thank the officers copied into this 
letter for attending the Panel and for the passion they showed towards the work they 
undertake. 
 
With kind regards, 
 
 
 
Councillor Andrea Robinson 
Chair of Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
cc: 
Phil Holmes Director Director Adult Health and Wellbeing 
Dr. Victor Joseph, Consultant in Public Health 
Karen Johnson, Assistant Director Adult Social Care and Safeguarding 
Laurie Mott, Senior Strategy and Performance Manager 
Jon Gleek, Head of Service Strategy and Performance 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 4th July 2019
	6 Hidden Harm: The impact of parental substance misuse on children and young people
	Hidden Harm presentation appendix

	7 Childhood Obesity and Oral Health in 0-5 Year Olds
	8 H&ASC O&S Workplan Update - Sept 2019
	APP A_H&ASC O&S MASTER WORK PLAN 19_20
	APP B_Forward Plan 011019-310120
	APP Ca_Outcomes from 040719
	APP Cb_HASC response 040719 meeting




Minutes of the meeting

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
THURSDAY, 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2019
A MEETING of the HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE,
DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 at 1.00 PM
PRESENT:
Chair - Councillor Andrea Robinson
Councillors George Derx, Martin Greenhalgh, Pat Haith, Rachel Hodson and
Derek Smith
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:
Councillors Nigel Cannings and Neil Gethin
Thomas Frith, Young Advisor
Marianne Zamgoni, Young Advisor
Helen Conroy, Public Health Specialist
Carrie Wardle, Public Health Specialist
Susan Hampshaw, Head of Service Public Health
APOLOGIES:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cynthia Ransome,
Sean Gibbons and John Gilliver
ACTION
10

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY
There were no declarations made at the meeting.

11

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW
AND SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 4TH JULY 2019
The minutes were agreed as a correct record.

12

PUBLIC STATEMENTS
There were no public statements made.

13

HIDDEN HARM: THE IMPACT OF PARENTAL SUBSTANCE MISUSE

ON CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE
The Panel was provided with a presentation relating to the impact of
parental substance misuse on children and young people addressing:






What is hidden harm;
The size of the problem in Doncaster;
How services respond and how local authorities can prevent
harm;
Delivery challenges; and
Improvements that could be made.

The presentation raised a number of issues addressed by the Panel,
as follows:
Families Moving On Together (FMOT) Programme – was confirmed as
a relatively modest programme and funded through the Public Health
and Stronger Families allocation.
Referrals - with regard to the threshold, it was acknowledged that there
was a slight misconception that families should already be part of the
Aspire programme or known to drug and alcohol support services, but
this was not the case. Anyone could be referred, where the impact of
parental substance misuse was having an impact on their children or
young people and noted that this was an area of work that required
further promotion with referring practitioners. It was noted that if
Members wished to help a constituent find help they could approach
the Aspire or Project 3 schemes.
Joint Commissioning Agenda – ensures there was a greater emphasis
of provider partner organisations working together, supported by a
number of strategic initiatives eg. The Place Plan. At an operational
level officers hold a commissioning budget and it was highlighted that
more integrated working would be welcomed. There was no set
solution with regard to Joint commissioning for this issue but it could be
successful due to the close working relationships between the Local
Authority and Doncaster Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).
Impact on Doncaster Families – Members learnt that following
modelling of support services the impact of hidden harm on families
could be larger than expected and concern was expressed that some
people were not accessing or receiving required support.
It was hoped that across universal services for example, school staff,
school nurses and NHS there was a confidence and skills to raise and
address any concerns. It was highlighted that school staff and
Governors were required to undertake safeguarding training and
suggested that a session on hidden harm could be added to this.
Stronger Families Programme – Members recalled that the funding

was for a limited time period and that some really good success stories
had been developed as a result of this piece of work. Concern was
expressed however, that if this preventative work was not undertaken
then simple family tasks, for example, ensuring children were attending
school and had eaten breakfast would not be a priority, when serious
hidden harm issues were developing in a family unit.
Public Health Allocation Funding – was used for many public health
services across the remit including the smoking cessation and adult
drug treatment services.
It was noted that it was becoming
increasingly difficult to deliver services under a shrinking health budget
allocation ultimately requiring services to be remodelled. It was
confirmed that funding for treatment services was recurrent and ringfenced but this could change in the future.
Well North Project – The Panel addressed whether hidden harm was a
key part of this project and suggested that its profile be raised to assist
with the issue to further support people within our communities.
Barriers to providing hidden harm support – in response to concern
relating to buy-in from partner organisations, it was noted that there
was good will but not necessarily the structures or teams in place to
successfully support families at this time. However, Members were
pleased to note that organisations were keen to support the agenda.
Neglect Toolkit – The Neglect Strategic Group had a newly appointed
Chair, the Principal Social Worker, and it had been recognised that the
toolkit required revising to ensure it was more widely used. Members
acknowledged that it was a very time consuming and substantial
document and it may be that practitioners lacked confidence to use it
with families. It was also suggested that families could view it as
another tool to challenge them rather than assist them.
Early Years training – Members expressed the wish for all early years
practitioners and those currently in training in this field to be made
aware of Doncaster’s position and the need for hidden harm training to
be routinely embedded into educational courses at all levels.
RESOLVED that:1.

The Executive be requested:

i.

To ensure that measures be put in place to ensure all
Councillors are aware and informed of the support Aspire and
Project 3 can offer.
Reason: Members had found the discussions very interesting
and informative and wished to offer additional support by raising
awareness of the services available and to assist with

signposting, if required.
ii.

That early years education establishments be provided with
information on Doncaster’s current position and the potential
impact of hidden harm.
Reason: The Panel was keen to ensure that all teaching
providers in this field were aware of Doncaster’s position with
regard to Hidden Harm, providing a local perspective to
academic training.

iii.

To consider if the Hidden Harm profile could be raised through
the Well North project.
Reason: That awareness of the Aspire and Project 3 be
provided through the Well North Project to assist with work
undertaken when addressing complexities across some families
but also the community as a whole. This would support the
work undertaken through public health.

2.

Overview and Scrutiny add an update on the Stronger Families
programme to its work plan.
Reason: Members were made aware of the funding contribution
towards the Aspire Scheme from the Stronger Families budget.
The Panel stressed it was aware of the work undertaken by the
Stronger Families programme and highlighted it wished for an
update to be added to the Overview and Scrutiny Work
Programme.

14

CHILDHOOD OBESITY AND ORAL HEALTH IN 0-5 YEAR OLDS
To accompany the report, a presentation was provided to Members
addressing health and social risks associated with obesity and poor
oral health. The following areas were addressed by the Panel in detail.
Barriers to oral health in infants – in response to concern expressed,
relating to when an infant’s dental check was deferred to when they
reached 2 and half hear years old, it was hoped this was the exception
rather than the rule. Members stressed that deferring their first
treatment would create a barrier and by which time the child could
already have poor oral health. Therefore it was outlined that parents
needed to be more aware of what was available for their child, for
example, the offer of fluoride varnish for any child.
School health/dental visitor – It was confirmed that there was no
additional funding for dentists to make school visits however Members

learnt that a community dental facility was available for school children
with special educational needs who may have additional care
requirements. The facility was based at the Flying Scotsman with
strong criteria used when assessing whether a child was eligible to
receive treatment. Unfortunately it was noted that the traditional school
dental nurse was no longer a service that could be provided.
Due to schools efficient use of global text messaging systems it was
suggested that they could be asked to send an annual information
message reminding parents that children should be registered with a
dentist and that the offer of fluoride varnish for any child should be
made available to them.
It was confirmed that the Health Visiting Service was commissioned to
provide families with a toothbrushing pack before their child reached 1
year old and supervised toothbrushing clubs were available in
nurseries and key stage one settings. It was stressed that the the
toothbrushing club was also available to older primary school children
but barriers to provision were sometimes created by school curriculum
timetabling.
Education packages – The approach to poor oral health by schools
was questioned but Members learnt that despite educational packages
being in place and promoted, it was dependent on school take up.
It was suggested that the large screens provided in some schools be
used to provide public information about the importance of good oral
health.
Preventative work - Members were aware that tooth decay was the
most common oral disease affecting children and that it was largely
preventable. It was noted that when a child started primary/infant
school a health questionnaire was circulated to all families and
included a section on whether their child was registered with a dentist.
In response to proposals for the use of images showing poor oral
hygiene, it was noted that when such material was used as part of
promotion to improve dental health, it had mixed results with initial
success tending to wear off quickly.An initiative that had made a
difference was supervised tooth brushing schemes that built good
habits at an early age. It was also noted that Sheffield University had
devised an App that played music for 2 minutes to aid the length of
time tooth brushing should be undertaken.
Dentist availability – it was noted that Doncaster had a good coverage
service therefore there should not be many problems for a family to
register with a dentist.
Obesity – In response to a query relating to when obesity becomes an
issue of neglect and a safeguarding issue, Members learnt that

research undertaken by Sheffield University resulted in being
inconclusive. It was stressed that obesity was not something that could
be taken as a sole safeguarding issue, but other elements relating to
health and wellbeing of a child or young person needed to be taken
into account, before such a judgement could be made.
It was noted that families also received information from school nurses
providing them with the opportunity for assistance but obesity was a
was a very sensitive issue and parents could become resistant to help
if their child was identified as being obese. Therefore a gentle
approach to families was required and unfortunately some families do
not take up the offer of help.
Community Food Educators – Members recalled that in recent years
volunteers helped with parenting skills including how to provide a good
diet rather than living on takeaway food, and indicated that this may be
something that could potentially be investigated for the future. It was
noted that the Adult Education unit still provided cook and eat sessions.
Teeth extraction in young children – in response to concern relating to
the eldest child in a family requiring teeth extraction and what
preventative methods were in place for vulnerable sibblings, it was
explained Public Health had links with clinics and provided preventative
information but positive activity it was dependent on parental initiative.
Concern was expressed with regard to the statistics for teeth extraction
in Yorkshire and Humberside and sought reassurance that
performance was being recorded correctly. It was recognised that
reducing the numbers were outside their control but hoped that any
initiative would make a positive difference.
Members stressed that it was distressing for a child to have their teeth
extracted and questioned what considerations were given by the
Department of Health and NHS England to the cost of such procedures
against better preventative work being undertaken by clinicians.
RESOLVED that:
The Executive be requested to:
1.

Consider writing to NHS England asking them to investigate the
cost of tooth extraction in young children compared to the cost of
providing better preventative initiatives in dental practices.
Reason: Members were aware that tooth decay was the most
common oral disease affecting children and that it was largely
preventable. Strong concern was raised relating to the physical
and emotional impact of a child losing their teeth through
extraction and the financial cost of being anaesthetised in
comparison to further preventative work being provided in dental
surgeries.

Tooth decay preventative work undertaken by Public Health was
recognised, for example, supervised tooth brushing schemes, but
the Panel believed strongly that NHS England be encouraged to
investigate the benefits of providing more support for preventative
work in dental practices to offset the cost of a child being
anaesthetised; and
2.

To consider encouraging schools, in collaboration with Public
Health, to provide oral hygiene public information on the large TV
Screens in schools and through an annual school texting service.
The information provided could include a reminder that children
should be registered with a dentist and that the offer of fluoride
varnish for any child should be made available to them.

.
Reason: Again, prevention was key to combatting poor oral health
and the Panel hoped that using new technology to provide public
information may help combat this issue.
15

H&ASC O&S WORKPLAN UPDATE - SEPT 2019
The Senior Governance Officer presented the 2019/20 Scrutiny Work
Plan for consideration and reminded Members of the current Forward
Plan of key decisions.

Members acknowledged the draft recommendations relating to the
review work undertaken on All Age Learning Disabilities and Autism,
which had been previously circulated to the Panel. Approval for these
recommendations to be forwarded to the Executive was received.

RESOLVED that:1.

The Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 2019/20 and Forward
Plan of key decisions be noted; and

2.

A letter be forwarded to the Executive detailing the Panel’s
recommendations following the its review work undertaken on
All Age Learning Disabilities and Autism.

